
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 19 October 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 
 Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Matt Morton St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Bob Timbs Lye Valley; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 No substitutes are allowed and the Quorum is 5 Members. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY APRIL 2011 - 
AUGUST 2011 
 

1 - 24 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the progress made by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 between April 2011 and August 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) To make comments and recommendations regarding the future work 

of the Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 PROPOSAL TO EXAMINE THE DEREGULATION OF SCHEDULE 
ONE OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

25 - 100 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which asks 
the Committee to consider and respond to the Government’s consultation on 
its proposals to deregulate the licensing of Regulated Entertainment. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information contained in this report 
and delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft a 
response based on the Committees views and present to the Chair for final 
approval before submitting to the Department of Culture Media and Sport. 

 

 

5 MINUTES 
 

101 - 102 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2011. 

 
 

6 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it will meet on the following dates at the 
Town Hall: 
 

 



 
  

 

 

Wednesday 22nd February 2012 

 
 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  19 October 2011        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

April 2011 – August 2011 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between April 2011 and August 2011. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
[...]
were conducted following continued failures by the 

Premises Licence holder to adequately uphold certain conditions of the 
Premises Licence following meetings with the Licensing Authority and 
various Responsible Authorities. These 2 cases resulted in formal 
cautions being issued to the Designated Premises Supervisor of Kiss 

4



 

 

Bar, Park End Street, and the Designated Premises Supervisor of The 
Crooked Pot, Abingdon Road. 

 
Nightsafe 
 
22. The NightSafe initiative contributes to the licensing objectives. This 

includes intelligence sharing with the Police, Fire Authority and Trading 
Standards.  

 
Future Work 
 
23. Following the restructuring of the Thames Valley Police Licensing Units, 

the Licensing Team has explored alternative ways in which to maintain 
Partnership working. It has been found prudent for the Licensing Team to 
carry out their own work and provide weekly updates to Partnership 
agencies, in order to drive through the necessary work without delay. 
The Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer on occasions attend our own 
enforcement operations. 

 
24. The monthly NightSafe meetings have been restructered to meet the 

needs of the varying agencies in attendance, however, the Licensing 
Team has initiated meetings with just the Responsible Authorities, in 
order to ensure clarity in the use of the Licensing Act 2003, and to avoid 
confusions between irresponsible individual social behaviours and the 
responsibilities of the licensed premises. These meetings have led to a 
wider knowledge of partnership working and a speedier resolution of 
matters when incidents arose. 

 
25. Discussions have commenced with the City Centre Manager, and the 

licensees of the City Centre, in an attempt to provide joint initiatives that 
will make Oxford more appealing to those who visit during the day, and 
work towards the evening and night time economy all being interlinked, 
in order to further promote the “Purple Flag”. 

 
26. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill which has been 

reported on in previous reports, has now progressed to Royal Assent.  
The Licensing Provisions will not come into force until a date has been 
appointed by the Secretary of State. A report will be submitted to this 
Committee detailing the Licensing Provisions at it’s next meeting. 

 
27. Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint has now commenced her role as the 

Thames Valley Police City Centre Inspector, and initial meetings with her 
have proved fruitful.  

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
 Licensing Team Leader 
             (01865) 252381 
                       jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers: 
 
Appendix One: Applications granted by the Licensing Authority 

under delegated powers 

5



 

 

 
Appendix Two: Temporary Event Notices granted between 1st April 

2011 and 31st August 2011 
 
Appendix Three: Licensing Sub-Committee decisions made between 

1st April 2011 and 31st August 2011 
  
 
Version: 1.0 

6



  

 

Premises Licenses Granted Under Delegated Authority 
 
 

 

1. Dil Dunia, 209 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1XF 

 

New Premises Licence granted: Sale of alcohol 11.00 hrs to 23.30 hrs 
Sunday to Thursday and 11.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs Friday and Saturday and 
late night refreshment 23.00 hrs to 23.30 Sunday to Thursday and 23.00 
hrs to 00.00 hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 

2. Red Lion, 40 - 42 Oxford Road, Marston, Oxford, OX3 0PH  
 

Minor Variation of Premises Licence granted: To open the premises 
from 07.00 hrs Monday to Sunday for service of breakfast. Under Annex 
2 to remove condition 11 relating to the hours children may be permitted 
on the premises. 
 

3. The Chequers, 17a Beaumont Road, Oxford, OX3 0PH 
 

Minor Variation of Premises Licence granted: To re-locate trade 
kitchen and divide large bar area with a separate entrance to create a 
dining/restaurant area that is separate to the trading bar. 

 

4. The Regal, 300 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1US 
 

Minor Vari
[...]
                                                      
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  19 October 2011        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Proposal to examine the deregulation of Schedule 

One of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider and respond to the Government’s 
Consultation on its proposal to deregulate the licensing of Regulated 
Entertainment. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
(a) To consider the information contained in this report and delegate 

authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft a 
response based on Committees views and present to the Chair for 
final approval before submitting to the Department of Culture Media 
and Sport. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. On 10 September 2011, the Government through the Department of 

Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) issued a wide-ranging consultation 
proposing to deregulate nearly all forms of Regulated Entertainment.  The 
consultation runs until 3 December 2011. 

2. Currently, the Licensing Act 2003 requires certain types of entertainment, 
but not all, to be licensed. In the Foreword to the Consultation, written by 
John Penrose, Minister for Tourism and Heritage, the laws and regulations 
surrounding entertainment are described as a “mess” which can impose “a 
deadweight cost which holds back the work of the voluntary and 
community sector, and hobbles the big society as well.” The Minister 
further states the Consultation is a “golden opportunity to deregulate, 
reduce bureaucratic burdens, cut costs, give the big society a boost and 
give free speech a helping hand as well.” 

 

Agenda Item 4

25



 

 

The Proposal 
 
3. The Consultation seeks to remove nearly all the current forms of 

Regulated Entertainment from the regime created by the Licensing Act 
2003 for the vast majority of premises. However, the Consultation makes it 
clear that the following activities will remain licensable: 

• Any performance of live music, theatre, dance, recorded music, indoor 
sport or exhibition of film where the audience is of 5,000 people or 
more; 

• Boxing and wrestling; and  
• Any performance of dance that may be classed as sexual 

entertainment, but is exempt from separate sexual entertainment 
venue regulations. 

4. Although most forms of entertainment will potentially cease to be licensed 
the Consultation proposes that existing conditions on Premises Licences 
would continue to apply unless the premises decided to apply for a 
variation to remove or amend them. 

PROPOSED ACTION  
 
5. The Committee is requested to review the information contained in the 

DCMS Impact Assessment at Appendix One, and the Consultation 
document attached at Appendix Two and determine whether it is 
appropriate to delegate to the Head of Environmental Development the 
duty of replying to the Consultation in conjunction with Chair. 

SOME CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6. It is clear that the proposals go beyond removing the burden on low-key, 

small scale, good cause events. The proposal to deregulate any 
performance of live music, theatre, dance, recorded music, indoor sport or 
exhibition of film where the audience is less than 5,000 people would have 
a wider impact on licensable activities on a commercial scale. The 
proposals would effectively de-licence regulated entertainment in most 
pubs, restaurants and night clubs.  Only one premises licensed by the 
Council, the Kassam Stadium, has a capacity of over 5,000.  The 
entertainment events in parks and open spaces with an audience of over 
5,000 would also still be licensed.  The 400 premises currently licensed by 
the Council for Regulated Entertainment could apply to have their 
conditions removed.  Existing and new premises could hold Regulated 
Entertainment without requiring permission and without licence conditions. 

7. The current requirements for Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates to include times and conditions relating to Regulated 
Entertainment provide transparent limits. Licence conditions are designed 
to provide public safety and crime and disorder protections and, in terms of 
public nuisance, to prevent noise nuisance issues.  One impact of the 
deregulation would be that if local residents are disturbed by noise levels 
from entertainment at premises that would have previously required a 

26



 

 

licence, the issue could only be dealt with retrospectively under the noise 
nuisance provisions of the Environmental Protection Act and Noise Act. 

8. The proposed changes may lead to a very unclear way of enforcing issues 
that arise. Unless a licence holder seeks to apply for a Minor Variation to 
the licence, the conditions of the licence relating to regulated 
entertainment remain in force. This may lead to inconstancy and confusion 
for Authorised Officers, Licence holders, the general public and those 
taking part in the actual entertainment. 

9. Any financial implications regarding this matter are covered within existing 
budgets. 

RECOMMENDATION 

10. The Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the Head of 
Environmental Development to draft a response based on Committees 
views and present to the Chair for final approval before submitting to the 
DCMS. 

 

Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
 Licensing Team Leader 
             (01865) 252381 
                       jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers: None 
 
Version: 1.0 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 URN 10/1268 Ver. 2.0 12/10

Title: Impact Assessment for the proposal to exempt regulated 
entertainment from the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003

Lead department or agency: Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport

Other departments or agencies:

Impact Assessment (IA)

IA No: DCMS033

Date: 22/06
[...]
al Federation of Music Societies)
Maritime and Coastguard Agency
Metropolitan Police
Musicians Union
National Arenas Association
National Association of Head Teachers
National Association of Local Councils
National Association of Local Government Arts Officers
National Campaign for the Arts
National Confederation of Parent Teacher Associations
National Farmers' Retail & Markets Association
National Governors' Association
National Neighbourhood Watch Association
National Operatic and Dramatic Association
National Organisation of Residents Associations 
National Rural Touring Forum
National Village Halls Forum
Noctis
Noise Abatement Society
Open all Hours
Parliamentary Performers Alliance
Passenger Boat Association

97



Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Regulated Entertainment

42

Paterson’s Licensing Acts
Police Federation
Police Superintendents' Association
Production Services Association
Rotary International in GB and Ireland
Society of Local Council Clerks
Society of London Theatres/ Theatrical Management Association (SLT/TMA)
Sports Council for Wales
Sport England
Sports and Recreation Alliance
The Theatres Trust
Tourism for All
Trading Standards Institute
UK Centre for Carnival Arts
UK Live Music Group
UK Music
UK Sport
Voluntary Arts Network
Welsh Local Government Association
Welsh Music Foundation
Welsh Council for Voluntary Action

98



99



2-4 Cockspur Street

London SW1Y 5DH

www.culture.gov.uk 100



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday 15 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett (Vice-Chair), Campbell, Clarkson 
(Chair), Cook, Goddard, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo, Rowley, Royce, Sanders and 
Timbs. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brundin and Williams, and 
Councillor Brett apologised for his expected late arrival. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None declared 
 
 
3. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY JANUARY 2011 - 

MARCH 2011 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning licensing activity from January to March 
2011. 
 

Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee 
and explained the background.  He explained that Thames Valley police were 
now aware that any incidents linked to a particular licence should be investigated 
thoroughly, and that evidence should be properly proven before a request for a 
review was made. Meanwhile, enforcement activity continued apace.  
Sometimes a licence holder simply needed to be reminded of best practice.  The 
following additional information was provided:- 
 

• Appeal hearings were held at the Magistrate’s Court, which was open to 
the public, and Councillors were free to attend if they wished; 

• Test purchases [for sales of alcohol to under-age people] were expected 
to start again shortly. Funding test purchases across Oxfordshire  came 
from the Home Office via the Community Safety Team; 

• It was suggested that attention should also be paid to the admission of 
underage people to some clubs in the City; 

• Premises for inspection or test purchasing were identified as a result of 
intelligence supplied to Thames Valley Police; 

• Julian Alison hoped to meet Katy Barrow-Grint the new Inspector for 
Oxford City centre shortly; 

• It was noted that licensing issues were dealt with by the Police 
headquarters at Kidlington. The Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer, 
Alex Bloomfield, had attended recent enforcement actions carried out by 
the City Council; 

• Julian Allison reminded the Committee that a training session on licensing 
would be held on 8th July in the Town Hall. Leo Charalambides, a 
barrister, would be providing the training, and members were urged to 
attend. It was intended that there would be shorter evening training 

Agenda Item 5

101



 

sessions as back up later in the year. Councillors generally welcomed the 
provision of licensing training. 

• It was suggested that the Chief Constable should meet with the 
Committee at least once a year in order to explain how the Police 
intended to run its licensing activities. Julian Alison would investigate this 
suggestion. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 

 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held 
on 1st March and 19th May 2011. 
 

It was noted that Licensing Hearings had been scheduled at 6 weekly 
intervals, subject to applications received.  Julian Allison would circulate the 
dates to members of the Committee. 
 
 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 

Wednesday 19th October 2011 
Wednesday 22nd February 2012 

 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm 

102


	Agenda
	3 Update on Licensing Authority Activity April 2011 - August 2011
	L&GActivityReport-Appendix-1
	L&GActivityReport-Appendix-2
	L&GActivityReport-Appendix-3
	L&GActivityReport-Appendix-4

	4 Proposal to Examine the Deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003
	L&GProposalToExamineTheDeregualtionOfScheduleOneOfTheLicensingAct2003-Appendix-1
	L&GProposalToExamineTheDeregulationOfScheduleOneOfTheLicensingAct2003-Appendix-2

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 October 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Brett (Vice-Chair), 
Brundin, Cook, Goddard, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Royce, Sanders, Sinclair, Timbs 
and Campbell. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne 
(Licensing and Development Manager), Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Rowley. 
 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
8. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY APRIL 2011 - 

AUGUST 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning licensing authority activity between April 
and August 2011. Julian Alison presented this report to the Committee and 
explained the background. He gave the following additional information in 
answer to questions posed by members of the Committee:- 
 

• “PACE” refers to the Police and Criminal Evidence Act; 

• Following concerns expressed by the Committee at the last meeting, the 
licensing team have been round to almost all off-licences in the City to 
offer guidance and advice. No further incidents involving off-licence have 
come to their attention since; 

• The checking of ID – in particular looking for fake ID – is a Police matter. 
The Police do sometimes send officers out with the licensing team. If fake 
ID is found, the premises are reported to the licensing team and the 
Police deal with the individual concerned; 

• The new City Chief Inspector has been very helpful, and there has been 
good liaison between the City and the Police licensing teams; 

• Thames Valley police, Nightsafe and the Council’s licensing team are 
jointly seeking funding for further test purchasing campaigns. 

 
Resolved to thank the licensing team for their work and note the report. 
 
 
 
 
9. PROPOSAL TO EXAMINE THE DEREGULATION OF SCHEDULE ONE 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 



 

 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning proposals to examine the deregulation of 
Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003. Tony Payne introduced this report to the 
Committee and explained the background to it. Officers were seeking delegated 
authority to respond to the consultation. They would take into account the views 
of the Committee and liaise with the Chair and Vice Chair over the final 
submission. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue and expressed the following views:- 
 

• It would be unwise to sweep away the current procedures. These allow 
licensing authorities a degree of control; 

• Members of the public are generally satisfied with the way in which the 
Council deals with licensing issues. One of the functions of the licensing 
team is to safeguard the public. It would be a retrograde step to remove 
nearly all forms of regulated entertainment from the Licensing Act 2003 
regime; 

• The proposals are foolish, the Council needs to send a strong message 
opposing them; 

• It is important to retain control over what happens in the City; 

• The proposals, if implemented, would increase the workload for the 
licensing team, especially in the area of enforcement. There would surely 
be a rise in complaints that would need enforcement action, and this 
would be reactive, as opposed to pre-emptive, action. It would not deal 
with the problem before it arose or when it was experienced; 

• The Committee appreciated that the proposals sought to free up events 
such as school plays and Punch and Judy shows from the constraints of 
the Licensing Act, but this should not be achieved by sweeping away 
legislation that would make things worse in many other areas; 

• Overall, the Committee had serious concerns about the proposals. 
 

Having thus considered the report, the Committee resolved:- 
 
(1) To delegate to the Head of Environmental Development the authority to 

draft a response to the consultation, based upon the views expressed by 
the Committee; 

 
(2) To present this draft to the Chair and Vice Chair for final approval before 

submitting it to the Department of Culture, Media and Sport. 
 
 
10. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
June 2011, with the following observations:- 
 

• Thanks were given to Julian Alison for arranging the helpful training with 
Leo Charalambides; 

• Julian Alison would invite the City Centre Inspector, Katy Barrow-Grint, to 
the next meeting of the Committee. (however he could not guarantee she 
would be able to attend) The Committee noted that it would be desirable 
to have her presence at a future meeting; 



 

• The licensing team held regular meetings with the major licensees in the 
City in order to discuss issues of concern and importance, and keep 
everyone up to date with any changes and developments in licensing 
legislation and practice. This was going well. Thanks should be given to 
Alex Bloomfield, Thames Valley Police licensing officer, for his input into 
this. 

 
 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting would be held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.35 pm 


